

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

ABORTION	PAGE
Regulation	639
 ACCOUNTANTS	
Licensure further regulated; professional corporations, associations	1122
 ACCOUNTS	
County officers, transcript to county auditors, controller, time of	401
Elections,	
Auditors compensation for expenses	587
Available to public at cost	586
 ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
Conveyances, defective, validation, extension of effectiveness	328
 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE	
Advisory Health Board, powers and duties further prescribed	257
Department, Transportation, construction programs	188
Department, Transportation, powers and duties as to townships	569
Ethnic Heritage Studies Center	985
Holidays, annual leaves, sick leaves, changes	673
Leases, State highways, areas beyond traveled portion, in lieu tax payments.	194
State Board of Cosmetology, Commonwealth residence required	761
State Board of Undertakers, removed from Department, Health; membership, State Board of Medical Education and Licensure ...	549
Workmen's Compensation Referees, certain, civil service status	271
 ADOPTION	
Opportunities Act, enactment	1039
 ADVERTISING	
Legal, Newspaper Advertising Act, use of common, local designations, places, roads, etc.	267
Townships, second class, sale of realty to nonprofit library corporation, not required	399
 ADVISORY HEALTH BOARD	
Powers and duties further prescribed	257
 AGED PERSONS	
State property tax and rent assistance, reimbursements, time restrictions.	369
Supplemental assistance increase	1327
 AGRICULTURE	
Domestic animals, condemnation when deceased, etc., act extended to birds, fowl	680
Equidae, importation, certain test proof required	964
Livestock, branding, recording of brands, fees	221
Pesticide control	90

	PAGE
ALIENS	
Hunting licenses, additional agencies	808
Insurers, domestication	804
AMBULANCES	
Squads, taxation, appropriations	
Boroughs	293
First class townships	295
Second class townships	294
Volunteer associations, personnel, blue lights, display on way to garage..	395
AMMUNITION	
Black powder, purchased in contiguous states	304
ANIMALS	
Additional dangerous transmissible diseases	287
Condemnation when diseased, appraisalment, Commonwealth payments, act extended to birds, fowl	680
Dogs, guide, blind persons, discrimination prohibited	966
Equidae, importation into Commonwealth, certain test proof required ..	964
Game,	
Endangered, rare species, defined, regulated	225
Unlawful, mistaken acts, penalty changes	743
Livestock, branding	221
Veterinary Medicine Practice Act	995
APARTMENTS	
Rights, duties, landlord and tenant	825
APPEALS	
State taxation, personal and corporate net income, education, from Board of Finance and Revenue, changes	466
APPRAISEMENT	
Diseased birds, fowl, condemnation, Commonwealth payments	680
APPROPRIATIONS	
Boroughs, ambulance and rescue squads	293
Business improvement districts, defined	463
Commission on cultural resources	843
Department, Education, community colleges, operating costs, increase ..	480
Department, Environmental Resources, Pennsylvania Solid Waste - Resource Recovery Development Fund	572
Department, Military Affairs, one-stop information, assistance centers for veterans	321
Department, Transportation, liquid fuels, one cent increase, maintenance, resurfacing, secondary roads	458
Flood damage, 1971-1972, allocation by Governor, amount increased ...	456
General Fund, certain capital projects (less than \$100,000)	1091
Inspectors, sewage enforcement officers	621
Legislative Reference Bureau, publication of Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes	330
Motor License Fund to Game Fund, real property conveyance, Penn- sylvania Game Commission to Department, Transportation	253
Municipal Police Officers Education and Training Commission, date changes	729
Nursing Home Loan Fund	610

	PAGE
APPROPRIATIONS—Cont'd	
Pennsylvania Higher Educational Assistance Agency,	
Continuing	228
Institutional assistance grants	483
Powers and duties further provided for	1111
Pennsylvania Minority Business Development Authority	598
Pennsylvania State Police, municipal police training, education	359
Townships, first class, ambulance, rescue squads	295
Townships, second class,	
Ambulance, rescue squads	294
Libraries	420
ARBITRATION	
No-fault motor vehicle insurance	489
ARMED FORCES	
Emergency vehicles, equipment	840
Liquor, Federal stores purchases	692
Taxation, State, personal income tax exemption service outside Commonwealth	179
United States facilities, sales by liquor board at special prices	668
ARRESTS	
Peace officers, motor vehicle accident cases, without warrant	522
ARTIFICIAL DEVICES	
Medical, State taxation, education, exemption	535
ASSESSMENTS	
Farm, forest land, preferential treatment; reassessment if other uses	973
Insurance, valuation of securities, continuation	256
Mutual insurance companies, period change	1045
Per capita or head taxes, exemption	940
ASSESSORS	
Compensation, fourth to eighth class counties, rates set by salary board..	418
ASSOCIATIONS	
County, townships, second class, officers, expenses	12
ATHLETICS	
School, PIAA members, second class cities, assignments	370
AUCTIONEERS	
Age requirements reduced twenty-one to eighteen years, citizenship requirement eliminated	461
Licensure, additional repeals	757
AUDITOR GENERAL	
Judicial review provisions in Fiscal Code, changes	546
Nursing home bonds, authority to borrow	610
AUDITORS	
Borough, compensation, increase	255
County, accounts, county officers, transcripts from	401
Elections, accounts, compensation for expenses	587
AUTHORITIES	
Carbondale Redevelopment Authority, Carbondale, Lackawanna County, Commonwealth realty conveyance	962

AUTHORITIES—Cont'd	PAGE
General State, public improvement projects, Capital Budget 1972-1973,	
Additional life safety projects	725
Debt Authorization, appropriation increase	723
General State, public improvement projects,	
Capital Budget 1973-1974	983, 988, 1094, 1097, 1101, 1105
Debt authorization, appropriation increase, Capital Budget 1972-1973..	723
Housing, bond rates, suspension of, interest rates	924
Local, definition, statutory construction	816
Municipality,	
Contracts for insurance, hospitalization, etc., pensions for employes, enlargement of powers	347
Prohibition, shutting off water supply, certain cases	561
Pennsylvania Minority Business Development, creation etc	598
Solid waste, Pennsylvania Resource Recovery Development Fund, loans..	572
State Public School Building, State purchase contracts, participation	283
BAIL	
Forfeited under Vehicle Code, reports, time changed	31
BANKS AND BANKING	
Credit unions	
Powers, membership, maximum loans, mergers and consolidations..	315
Reports, examinations, reserves	312
Insurance, licensure prohibited except credit life, title, health and accident; prospective only	1148
Investment powers, extension to shares in certain clearing corporations..	716
Maximum lawful interest rate; exceptions; protection; notice	13
Mutual thrift institution tax, timely payment, report, by mail	378
Savings association, omnibus amendment	1012
BARBERS	
Education, training requirements, manager-barber certificates, inspections, penalties for violations, changes	698
Shops, temporary registration	931
BIRDS	
Condemnation when diseased, appraisalment, Commonwealth payments..	680
BLACK POWDER	
Purchase in contiguous states	304
BLIND PERSONS	
Guide dogs, discrimination prohibited	966
Pensions, eligibility, amount	991
Supplemental assistance increase	1327
BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE	
Appeals from certain State taxes, changes	466
Judicial review provisions in Fiscal Code, changes	546
BOATS AND BOATING	
Flood damage, 1971-1972, private citizens, funds for repair, replacement..	391
BONDS	
see also CAPITAL BUDGETS	
Business improvement districts, changes	463
General State Authority, Independence Mall State Park, retirement	543

	PAGE
BONDS—Cont'd	
State and local governments, interest, statutory limits removal, extension; first, second class cities, counties added	388
State general obligation, nursing homes	610
BOROUGHES	
Auditors, compensation, increase	255
Community development programs; authorization	412
Library services, furnishing to townships, second class, contracts with, ap- propriations from	420
Police, retirement	
Calculation of benefits	645
Cost-of-living increase	250
Property, sale, further provision	1033
State highways, route changes, deletions	260
Taxation, appropriations, ambulances and rescue squads	293
BRANDING	
Livestock	221
BUDGETS	
Capital	
1972-1973, public improvement projects, authorization increase	84
1972-1974, transportation projects	1068, 1157
1973-1974, highway projects	1160
1973-1974, overall limitations statement	80
1973-1974, public improvement projects	350, 983, 988, 1086, 1088, 1094, 1101
1973-1974, public improvement projects, current revenues, General Fund	82
1974-1975, public improvement projects	727, 1081
Townships, second class, uniform forms, Department, Community Affairs.	248
BUILDINGS	
Accessibility to by handicapped persons, act extended to additional	658
BUSINESS, IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS	
Act extended to cities, first class; definitions added; bonds, etc	463
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1971-1972	
Project itemization, Harrisburg International Airport, amount change ..	568
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1972-1973	
Public improvement projects	
Authorization, increase	84
General State Authority: Authorization, appropriation increase	723
Itemization, American Revolution sites, General State Authority ...	979
Life safety, additional	725
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1972-1974	
Transportation assistance projects	
Authorization	1157
Itemization	1068
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1973-1974	
Department, Agriculture, public improvement projects, Farm Show Com- plex, Fire and Panic Act, compliance, itemization, General State Authority	988
Department, Commerce, public improvement projects, itemization, General State Authority	1105

CAPITAL BUDGET, 1973-1974—Cont'd	PAGE
Department, Education, public improvement projects, itemization, General State Authority	1097
Department, Environmental Resources, public improvement projects, itemization, General State Authority	1088, 1101
Department, Property and Supplies	
Public improvement projects, authorization	336
Public improvement projects, itemization	338
Highway Project Itemization Supplement	1160
Overall limitations statement	
Community college, transportation assistance, highways, public im- provement projects	80
Effective date change	235
Public improvement projects	
Authorization, increase, General State Authority	983
Current revenues, General Fund	82
From special funds pursuant to executive authorizations, itemization ..	350
Itemization, General State Authority	1086, 1094
 CAPITAL BUDGET, 1974-1975	
Overall limitations	727
Public improvement projects, itemization, Department, Property and Supplies	1081
 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES	
General Fund, appropriations	1091
 CEMETERY VASES	
Purchase, buyer to obtain disclaimer from seller, report to police; penalties for violations	292
 CERTIFICATES	
Barbers, manager-barber	698
 CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS	
Licensure, further regulated; professional corporations, associations	1122
 CHILDREN	
Motor vehicles, learners' permits, junior operator's license, persons under eighteen, restriction on use	285
 CITIES	
see also cities of particular classes	
Library services furnishing to townships, second class, contracts with, ap- propriations fund	420
 CITIES, FIRST CLASS	
Business Improvement District Act, extension to include	463
City treasurer, issuing agent, motor vehicles temporary plates	469
Port of, rates further regulated	763
 CITIES, SECOND CLASS	
Firemen, retirement, veteran credits, service, cost-of-living increments ...	730
Retirement, additional payments, certain beneficiaries	478
 CITIES, SECOND CLASS A	
Police, persons, spouses, increases	468
 CITIES, THIRD CLASS	
Petroleum purchase contracts, fire, rescue, ambulance companies	815
Retirement, military credit	318

	PAGE
CITIES, THIRD CLASS—Cont'd	
Streets, construction, improvement, restrictions removed	755
CITIZENSHIP	
Auctioneers, requirements eliminated	461
CIVIL AIR PATROL	
Personal property, flood damage 1971-1972, funds for repair, replacement.	391
CIVIL PROCEDURE	
Complaint, landlord and tenant, serving, fee charged	275
Distrain, local tax collection, hearing required	30
Service of process, Sunday, exception, contempt, support, custody	803
Statute of limitations	
Occupational disease, compensation, agreement period, exception ..	236
Workmen's compensation, occupational disease, compensation agree-	
ment period, exception	239
Tax collection, distraint, hearing required before	29
CIVIL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES	
Public works contracts, withdrawal of bids, rights of parties	9
CIVIL SERVICE	
Collective bargaining negotiations, promotions, furloughs	676
Counties, second class, deputy sheriffs	296
Workmen's Compensation, referees, certain, status	271, 273
CLAIMS	
State property tax or rent assistance, senior citizens, reimbursements, time	
restrictions	369
CLERK OF COURTS	
Counties, third to eighth class, exonerations, collections of fines and	
penalties	1118
CODES	
Administrative Code of 1929 (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendments	188, 194, 257, 271, 549, 569, 673, 761, 985
Banking Code of 1965 (1965 P.L.847, No.536), amendment	716
Borough 1966 (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendments	255, 293, 412, 1033
Civil Service Act (1941 P.L.752, No.286), amendment	676
Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230)	
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18, amendments	207, 210, 213, 356, 539, 749, 768, 910, 1007, 1044, 1052, 1120
General Provisions, Title 1, amendments	290, 330
Probate, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20, amendments	282, 383, 720, 867, 896, 899
Controlled Substance, Drug Device and Cosmetic Act, (1972 P.L.233,	
No.64), amendments	1041
County (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendments	22, 276, 401, 479, 667, 750, 827, 1118
C.P.A. Law (1947 P.L.318, No.140), amendment	1122
First Class Township (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendments	85, 295, 410
Fiscal (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendments	546, 648
Fish Law (1959 P.L.1779, No.673), amendments	112, 208, 1021
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment 1943 (P.L.571, No.254),	
amendments	418, 940

CODES—Cont'd	PAGE
Game Law (1937 P.L.1225, No.316), amendments	87, 201, 225, 305, 743, 808, 811, 927
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P.L.682, No.284), amendments..	187, 652, 845, 849, 951, 1045, 1050
Insurance Department Act of 1921 (1921 P.L.789, No.285), amendments.	231, 256, 341, 1047, 1148
Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951 (1951 P.L.69, No.20), amendment	825
Liquor (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendments	190, 352, 665, 668, 672, 692, 912, 1032
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P.L.1050, No.394), amendment	29
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P.L.1257, No.54), amendment	941
Municipal Employes' Retirement Law (1943 P.L.886, No.371), repeal ...	34
Municipal Police Retirement Law (1968 P.L.944, No.291), repeal	34
Occupational Disease (1939 P.L.566, No.284), amendment	236
Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (1961 P.L.659, No.339), amend- ment	943
Pennsylvania Election (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendments	5, 366, 413, 443, 583, 585, 586, 587, 835
Pennsylvania Human Relations Act (1955 P.L.744, No.222), amendment..	966
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning (1968 P.L.805, No.247), amendments	566, 822
Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law (1974 P.L.34, No.15), adoption..	34
Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (1955 P.L.1535, No.537), amendment..	621
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Law (1915 P.L.736, No.338), amendment	782
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendments	1, 243, 258, 370, 475, 477, 759, 914
Public Utility Law (1937 P.L.1054, No.286), amendment	109
Public Welfare (1967 P.L.31, No.21), amendments	991, 1039
Real Estate Tax Sale Law (1947 P.L.1368, No.542), amendment	451
Savings Association Code of 1967 (1967 P.L.746, No.345), amendment..	1012
Second Class County (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendments	23, 302, 1151, 1154
Second Class Township (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendments	12, 88, 111, 192, 248, 288, 294, 409, 960
State Employees' Retirement (1974 P.L. , No.31), adoption	125
State Highway Routes (Boroughs) (1933 P.L.1172, No.290), amendment..	580
State Highway Routes (Townships) (1931 P.L.594, No.203), amendment..	571
Tax Reform Code of 1971 (1971 P.L.6, No.2), amendments	32, 179, 325, 376, 466, 542, 563, 756
Third Class City (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendments	318, 755, 815
Tourist Promotion (1961 P.L.111, No.50), amendment	581
Townships, Second Class (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendments	399, 411, 420
Unemployment Compensation Law 1936 (1937 P.L.2897, No.1), amendments	198, 219, 769, 771
Unfair Insurance Practices Act (1974 P.L. , No.205), adoption	589
Uniform Commercial Code (1953 P.L.3, No.1)	718
Vehicle (1959 P.L.58, No.32), amendments	31, 281, 285, 323, 395, 469, 522, 528, 660, 670, 840, 907, 1024, 1028
Workmen's Compensation (1915 P.L.736, No.338), amendment	239
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES	
Community, operating costs, Commonwealth payments, increase, ap- propriations	480

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES—Cont'd

PAGE

Display of United States flag, recipients of State moneys 264

COMMERCE

Business development corporations, directors, majority reduced to eighteen 662

Business improvement districts, act extended to cities, first class; definitions added, bonds etc 463

Pennsylvania Minority Business Development Authority, creation, etc .. 598

COMMISSIONERS

Counties, third to eighth classes, exonerations, collections of fines and penalties 1118

COMMONWEALTH COURT

Appeals from Board of Finance and Revenue, certain State taxes, changes. 466

Judicial review, State fiscal officers (except Treasury) 546

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Operating costs, Commonwealth payments, increase; appropriations 480

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

Boroughs, authorization 412

Townships,

 First class, authorization 410

 Second class, authorization 411

COMPACTS

Interstate Corrections, adoption 1075

COMPENSATION

Assessors, fourth to eighth class counties, salary board rates 418

Assistant district attorneys, counties third to eighth class 827

Auditors

 Boroughs, increase 255

 Election accounts 587

Constables, mileage increase 710

Controllers, school districts, first class A 1

Election officers, constable, deputies, election duties, increases 366

Employes, political subdivisions, deferred plans 472

General Assembly employes, cost-of-living increase 245

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, appointed members 444

State colleges, administrators, faculty, time of payment further regulated. 230

CONDEMNATION

Birds, fowl, disease, appraisement, Commonwealth payments 680

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS

Students, school, home and school visitors 370

CONFIDENTIALITY

Peer review groups 564

CONSERVATION

Pennsylvania Solid Waste, Resource Recovery Development Fund, establishment etc; appropriation 572

Recycling, processing defined to include, State capital stock and franchise tax 542

CONSOLIDATED STATUTES

Crimes and Offenses Code, Title 18

 Assaults by prisoners 810

CONSOLIDATED STATUTES—Cont'd	PAGE
Crimes and Offenses Code, Title 18—Cont'd	
Drugs, corrected reference	1044
Eavesdropping	1007
Firearms, local regulation limited	768
Murder, degrees, sentencing; first degree, death sentence; judicial review	213
Ransom, disposition	1120
Scattering rubbish, penalty change, fines to municipalities and townships	207
Sentencing	1052
Telecommunications services, theft devices, grading; credit cards, grading	539
Theft, arrest without warrant	749
Theft, burden of proof and valuation of items, changes	356
Weapons for escape	910
General Provisions, Title 1,	
Legislative Reference Bureau, powers and duties; bills, changes; effect of statutes not conforming to format	290
Official publication, Consolidated Statutes, correction of errors, etc..	330
Short title change, punctuation, citations	816
Probate, Estates and Fiduciaries Code, Title 20	
Employer payments, salary, wages, vacation benefits to family	282
Family exemption increased to two thousand dollars	383
Fiduciaries powers as to clearing corporations shares	720
Incompetents, powers of attorney	899
Omnibus amendment	867
Temporary fiduciaries	896
State Government, Title 71,	
Part XXV, State Employees' Retirement Code	125
CONSTABLES	
Compensation increase, election duties	366
Fees, landlord and tenant complaint, serving, change	275
Mileage, increase	710
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
Governor, appointing power, appointive, elective offices, vacancies	1322
Retirement, increased benefits to beneficiaries of members, all systems ..	1321
CONSUMER AFFAIRS	
Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act, commercial motor vehicles, finance charges	364
CONSUMER PROTECTION	
Mortgage loans, maximum legal interest rate, disclosure provisions	13
CONTRACTORS	
Highway, deposit with Secretary, Transportation, pending satisfactory completion, savings accounts	1018
CONTRACTS	
Fire insurance, foreign companies	187
Libraries, nonprofit, townships, second class, cities, boroughs, townships providing services	420
Municipality authorities, insurance, pensions, hospitalization, medical service, for employes	347
Political subdivisions, deferred compensation, plans	472

CONTRACTS—Cont'd

PAGE

Public works, withdrawal of bids, rights of parties	9
Purchase, department, Property and Supplies, other departments, State Public School Building Authority, participation	283

CONTROLLERS

County, accounts, county officers, transcripts from	401
Home rule charters, provisions for	421
School district, first class A, salary	1

CORPORATIONS

Clearing	
Fiduciaries, deposits of securities of	720
Further defined as to certain investment securities, Uniform Commer- cial Code	718
Investments in securities by banking institutions	716
Taxation, State	
Income rate reductions	179
Net income, twenty registered or certified mail payment, report	376

CORRECTIONS

Interstate Compact	1075
--------------------------	------

COUNTIES

see also counties of particular classes	
State secondary roads, repair, Department, Transportation, increased li- quid fuels tax, apportionment	458
Taxation, local, collection, distraint, hearing required	30
Tax sales, Real Estate Tax Sale Law (1947 P.L.1368, No.542) operation un- der mandatory after January 1, 1976, except prior sales	451
Treasurers, issuing agents, temporary plates, motor vehicles	469

COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS

Salary Board, compensation, assessors	418
---	-----

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS

Deputy sheriffs, civil service, etc	296
Juries, selection, effective date	212
Police, firemen, inspectors, method of reduction in force, same appoint- ment time; fire department, superannuation retirement age, years of service	1154
Police, probationary period; additional, criminal investigation	302
Retirement, police, age lowered	23

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS A

Tax levies, limits, change	1154
----------------------------------	------

COUNTIES, SECOND, SECOND A CLASSES

Exonerations, commissioners, clerk of courts, collection of fines, penalties.	1119
---	------

COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASSES

Assistant district attorneys and salaries	827
Associations, expenses, mileage increase	276
Exonerations, collections of fines and costs, clerk of courts, commissioners.	1118
Fees, payments to treasurer, transcript of accounts, time of, to auditor, con- troller	401
Leases for recreation places, change	667
Liability insurance, officers, employes	479
Mileage, officials, employes	308
Ordinances, violations, penalties	22
Records, storage other than at county seat	750

COURTS	PAGE
Expenses, judges called in to assist in another district	346
Initiation of criminal proceedings by information instead of grand jury indictment, duties	713
Release plans, prisoners, judges' objections considered	993
CREDIT CARDS	
Offenses in connection with, grading	539
CREDIT UNIONS	
Powers, membership, maximum loans, mergers and consolidations	315
Reports, examinations, reserves	312
CRIMES	
Abortion	639
Assault by prisoner	810
Cemetery vases, etc., purchase, violation of duties	292
Drugs, corrected reference	1044
Eavesdropping	1007
Escapes, weapons	910
Firearms, local regulation limited	768
Fish law violations, penalties, changes	208
Honey, improper sale, labeling etc., penalties	537
Murder, degrees, sentencing; first degree, death sentence; judicial review ..	213
Ransom, disposition	1120
Scattering rubbish, penalty change, payment of fine to municipalities, townships	207
Summary violations, certain, fines, payments to municipalities, townships ..	210
Telecommunications services, theft devices, grading of offenses; credit cards, grading of offenses	539
Theft	
Arrest without warrant	749
Burden of proof and valuation of items, changes	356
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Arrests without warrant	
Motor vehicle accidents, peace officers	522
Theft offenses	749
Deaf persons, interpreters	690
Initiation of proceedings by information instead of grand jury indictment ..	713
Prisoners, temporary release, additional lawful purposes	824
Public defenders, duties further defined	830
Sentencing Code, adoption	1052
CULTURAL RESOURCES	
Commission to study financial needs, appropriation	843
DEAF PERSONS	
Interpreters, criminal proceedings	690
DECEDENTS ESTATES	
Employer payments to family, salary, wages, vacation benefits	282
Family exemption, increase to two thousand dollars	383
Probate, Estates and Fiduciaries Code, omnibus amendment	867
State inheritance and estate tax, timely mailing, report, payment	379
DEMOLITION	
Protection of underground utility lines	852

DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE	PAGE
Animals, quarantine, additional dangerous transmissible diseases	287
Farm Show Complex, Fire and Panic Act compliance, public improvement projects, General State Authority, Capital Budget 1973-1974, itemization	988
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE	
Public improvement projects, Capital Budget 1973-1974, General State Authority	1105
Tourist promotion agencies, grants payable to, changes	581
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS	
Uniform, budget forms, townships, second class, transfer of duties from Department, Transportation	248
DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION	
Appropriation, Community colleges, operating costs, increase	480
Capital Budget 1973-1974, public improvement projects, General State Authority	1097
DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES	
Capital Budget 1973-1974, public improvement projects, itemization, General State Authority, flood prevention, etc	1088
Commonwealth realty conveyance, Scott Paper Company, Chester, Delaware County, concurrence	1151
Independence Mall State Park, lease, sale to United States of America, National Park use, jurisdiction ceded	543
Pennsylvania Solid Waste - Resource Recovery Development Fund, administration	572
Powers, duties, intergovernmental forest fire protection	524
Real property, transfer to Department, Transportation, Project 70 lands.	265
Sewage system, regulations	621
Solid waste, additional duties	1035
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH	
Abortion, powers and duties	639
Mass immunization, doctors, nurses, liability limited	644
DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS	
Assistance, information centers, one-stop for veterans; appropriation ...	321
Commonwealth realty, sale, conveyance	
Mahoning Township, Danville Borough, Montour County, approval.	533
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, approval reversion	449
DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES	
Capital Budget 1973-1974, public improvement projects	
Authorization	336
Itemization	338
Capital Budget 1974-1975, public improvement projects, itemization	1081
Commonwealth realty, conveyance	
Carbondale Redevelopment Authority, Carbondale, Lackawanna County	962
Conewango Township, Warren County	7
Cranberry Township, Butler County, land therein, public purposes, reversion	1011
Manheim Township, Lancaster County	114
Old Philadelphia Development Corporation	262
Scott Paper Company, Chester, Delaware County	1151

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES—Cont'd	PAGE
Commonwealth realty, conveyance—Cont'd	
South Abington Township, Lackawanna County, to various municipalities, recreation site	384
Wharton Township, Fayette County, to United States of America, jurisdiction ceded, park purposes	526
Williamsport, Lycoming County	441
Commonwealth realty, exchange	
East Norriton Township, Montgomery County	683
Project 70 lands, Manheim Township, Lancaster County, trustees, Landis Valley Mennonite Church	404
Commonwealth realty, sale, conveyance	
Greene Township, Franklin County	454
Hellam Township, York County	694
Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County	687
Mahoning Township, Danville Borough, Montour County, municipal, charitable purposes, reversion	533
Media Borough, Upper Providence Township, Delaware County, open space use or reversion	925
Philadelphia, Monessen, Monongahela Cities and Rush Township, Centre Counties, some reservations, reversions	933
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, reversion	449
Contracts, purchases, State Public School Building Authority, participation	283
Public improvement projects, capital budget, 1973-1974, overall limitations	80
Public sale, conveyance, North Versailles Township, Allegheny County..	531
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION	
Licensure, grants to persons not less than twenty, wartime temporary provisions, repeal	368
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE	
Adoption Opportunities Act	1039
Commonwealth realty conveyance	
Approval, North Versailles Township, Allegheny County	531
Conewango Township, Warren County	7
South Abington Township, Lackawanna County, to various municipalities, recreation site	384
Supplemental assistance, blind, aged, disabled persons	1327
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE	
Emploees and families permitted to purchase lottery tickets	86
Judicial review provisions in Fiscal Code, changes	546
DEPARTMENT, STATE	
Pennsylvania Military College, name reserved	268
DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION	
Leases, over, under, outside traveled portion of State highways; payments in lieu of taxes, political subdivisions	194
Long-range construction program	188
No-fault auto insurance, powers, duties	489
Real property	
Acquisition from Indiana Township, Allegheny County	233
Conveyance from Pennsylvania Game Commission, Rush Township, Centre County, valuation, appropriation	253

DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION—Cont'd PAGE

Real property—Cont'd

- Transfer, from Department, Environmental Resources, Project 70 land 265
- Realty acquisition, highway project, Project 70 lands, from City of Bethlehem, Northampton County 447
- State secondary roads, resurfacing, maintenance, counties, apportionment; appropriation, liquid fuels tax increase 458
- Townships, powers and duties as to 569
- Uniform budget forms, townships, second class, duties, transfer to Department, Community Affairs 248

DISABLED PERSONS

- State property tax or rent assistance; reimbursements, time restrictions.. 369
- Supplemental assistance increase 1327

DISASTER

- Major, declared by President under Disaster Relief Act of 1970, unemployment compensation payments due to, relief of employers' accounts. 198

DISCRIMINATION

- Handicaps, disabilities, prohibition 966
- No-fault auto insurance, prohibition 489

DISEASES

- Animals, additional dangerous transmissible 287
- Birds, fowl, condemnation, appraisalment, Commonwealth payments 680
- Communicable, immunization of school children 258
- Horses (equidae), importation into Commonwealth, certain test proof required 964
- Immunization of school children 257
- Mass immunization against, liability of doctors, nurses, limited 644

DISTRAINT

- Personal property, taxation, local, collection, hearing required 30
- Tax collection, hearing 29

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

- Assistants, all counties, third to eighth class, salaries 827
- Initiation of criminal proceedings by information, duties 713

DISTRICT JUSTICES

- Cross-filing, elections 413
- Motor vehicle fines, penalties, bail, reports, time change 31

DIVORCE

- Alimony pendente lite, change of allowance to either if respondent 403

DOCTORS

- Mass immunization, liability limited 644
- Medicare, licensure, regulation 551

DOCUMENTS

- Motor carriers road tax, timely filing 647

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

- Adoption Opportunities Act 1039
- Divorce, alimony pendente lite, allowance to husband or wife respondent.. 403
- Family exemption, decedents' estates, increase to two thousand dollars.. 383
- Support, custody, service of process, exception, Sunday 803

DRUGS	PAGE
Prohibited dispensing act, penalties, further provision	1041
DRYCLEANING AND DYEING	
Applications, plans approval, filing fee, increase	79
EAVESDROPPING	
Crime defined, penalties	1007
EDUCATION	
Barbers, training further provided	698
Conferences, institutes, schools, appointed officers, employes, townships, first class	85
Lethal weapons, security personnel	705
Nonpublic schools	
State fuel use tax, exemption	24
State liquid fuels tax exemption	27
Pennsylvania Ethnic Heritage Studies Center, establishment	985
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency (PHEAA)	
Grants, annual announcement; appropriations	228
Institutional assistance grants; appropriation	483
Loans, student; appropriation	1111
EIGHTEEN-YEAR OLDS	
Auctioneer licensing act, eligibility	461
Child labor law age reduction	123
Directors, business development corporation, majority fixed at	662
Incorporators under electric cooperative corporations, majority reduced to eighteen	664
Lottery tickets, purchase authorized	86
Majority age, dealings with pawnbrokers	709
ELECTIONS	
Accounts, available to public at cost	586
Auditors, accounts, compensation for expenses	587
Campaign treasurer, single	585
Contributions, business entities, reports	583
Cross-filing, justices of peace	413
Nomination petitions, offices open, ballot forms	835
Officers, constables, deputies compensation increase	366
Party rules, when submissible to Secretary, Commonwealth; judges, nomination system, when retention candidacy revoked	5
Permanent registration, cities, boroughs, etc., return notice, check-ups ..	833
Qualifications, residence requirement reduced to thirty days	443
Referendum, Commonwealth loans to nursing homes, rehabilitation	252
Townships, supervisors, additional	111
ELEVATORS	
Fees increased; inspections; plans	862
ELIZABETHTOWN HOSPITAL	
State institution for youths with neuro-developmental disabilities	850
ENDANGERED SPECIES	
Reptiles, amphibians, protection	1021
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS	
Sewage systems	621
ENVIRONMENT	
Forest fire protection, interstate, United States cooperation	524

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD	PAGE
Restrictions, sewage systems, elimination	856
ESTATES	
Probate, Estates, Fiduciaries Code, omnibus amendment	867
ETHNIC HERITAGE STUDIES CENTER	
Secretary of Education to establish	985
EVIDENCE	
Microfilm, certified, under motor vehicle law	660
EXCAVATION	
Protection of underground utility lines	852
EXEMPTIONS	
Fines, forfeitures, Interstate, Pennsylvania Turnpike, etc., from general disposition	1024
Personal taxes, certain, exemption increase	940, 941
State	
Fuel use tax, second class county port authorities, nonpublic schools.	24
Liquid fuels tax, second class county port authorities, nonpublic schools	27
Taxation, gross receipts, on certain motor vehicles for hire, certain vehicles transporting school children	1027
EXONERATIONS	
Commissioners, clerk of courts, counties second, second A classes, collection of fines and penalties	1119
Fines and penalties, collections, clerk of courts, commissioners, counties third to eighth classes	1118
EXPENSES	
Auditors, election accounts	587
Conferences, institutes, schools, appointed officers, employes, townships, first class	85
Counties, third to eighth classes, mileage, officials, employes	645
County officers, associations, increase	276
Judges called in to assist in another district	346
Townships, second class, officers, county association meetings	12
FARM LAND	
Preferential tax treatment; reassessment, if other uses	973
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT	
Loans, mortgage, guaranteed, maximum legal interest rate, exceptions ..	13
Unemployment compensation, when Federal law to become part of Pennsylvania law	219
FEES	
Constable, landlord and tenant complaint, serving	275
County officers, payments to treasurer; accounts, transcript to auditor, controller	401
Drycleaning and dyeing, plans approval, filing fee, increase	79
Election accounts, available to public at cost	586
Elevators, increase	862
Insurance, licensing, filing, etc	341
Livestock, branding, recording	221
Motor vehicles	
Certain; commercial, dealers' plates	1028
Certificates of title, manufacturers, jobbers, dealers, notifications ...	528

FEES—Cont'd	PAGE
Motor vehicles—Cont'd	
Registration, reduced, owner may authorize another operator	281
Planning agencies	566
Safety plans, change	860
School buses, registration	1024
Sheriffs, changes	752
Utility and other construction, second class township roads, permits	88
FIDUCIARIES	
Deposits of securities in clearing corporations; book entry securities	720
Temporary	896
FINES	
Collection, commissioners, clerk of courts, counties, second, second A classes, exoneration	1119
Collections, exonerations, clerk of courts, commissioners, counties third to eighth classes	1118
Insurance, certain, increase	1047
Motor vehicles, violations, disposition, exceptions, interstate highways, Pennsylvania Turnpike and extension	1024
Scattering rubbish, changes, payment to municipalities, townships	207
Summary violations, Crimes Code, certain, payment to municipalities, townships	210
Vehicle Code, reports, time changed	31
FIRE PROTECTION	
Interstate, United States, cooperation	524
FIREARMS	
Black powder, purchase in contiguous states	304
Local regulation limited	768
Muzzleloading firearms, deer season	305
FIREFLY	
Official State insect	247
FIREMEN	
Cities, second class, retirement, veteran credits, service, cost-of-living increments	730
Counties, second class, reduction in force, appointed at same time, method change; retirement superannuation, length of service	1154
Municipalities, paid force may not be disbanded for volunteers	802
Political subdivisions, retirement	34
FISCAL CODE	
Judicial review, State fiscal officer (except Treasury), Commonwealth Court	546
State taxation, documents in connection with, timely filing	648
FISH	
Bog turtles, restriction on catching	112
Reptiles, amphibians, endangered species, protection	1021
Wardens, enforcement, prohibited acts along waters, penalties	208
FISH FUND	
Capital budget, public improvement projects, itemization	350
FLAG	
United States, display at educational institutions of higher learning receiving State moneys	264

FLOODS	PAGE
Amount allocated, increase; time of payment fixed	456
Damage 1971-1972	
Certain personal property, funds for repair, replacement	391
Public improvement projects, capital budget 1973-1974, itemization, Department, Environmental Resources, General State Authority..	1088
Unemployment compensation due to, relief for employers' accounts	198
FOOD	
Honey, sale, labeling, etc., regulation	537
FORESTS	
Fire protection, interstate, United States cooperation	524
Taxation, preferential treatment; reassessment if other uses	973
FORMS	
Uniform budget, townships, second class, duties, transfer from Depart- ment, Transportation to Department, Community Affairs	248
FOWL	
Condemnation when diseased, appraisalment, Commonwealth payments..	680
FUNERAL DIRECTORS	
Widows, conduct of business	715
GAMBLING	
Lottery, State, purchase age lowered; sales to Department, Revenue employes and families	86
GAME	
Aliens, hunting licenses, additional agencies	808
Big, unlawful manner of hunting; destroying property, killing	87
Birds, classification change to conform to Federal law; commission regula- tion of seasons extended	201
Deer, muzzleloading firearms season	305
Endangered species, rare species defined, regulated	225
Killing game destroying property	927
Seasons, bag limits, method of establishing	811
Unlawful, mistaken acts, penalty changes	743
GAME FUND	
Game lands acquisition, capital budget 1973-1974, Executive Authorizations, itemization	350
GENERAL ASSEMBLY	
Commonwealth realty, transfer, Project 70 lands, Department, En- vironmental Resources to Department, Transportation, approval..	265
Employes, cost-of-living increase	245
Project 70 lands, Bethlehem, Northampton County, transfer, approval ..	447
Reports, annual, intermediate unit system in public schools, by Secretary, Education	243
Senate, executive nominations	1322
GENERAL FUND	
Capital projects, certain (less than \$100,000), appropriation	1091
Transfers to State Stores Fund, maximum changed	832
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY	
Appointing power, vacancies, appointive, elective officers	1322
Capital budget public improvement projects 1972-1973	
Authorization increase	84

GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY—Cont'd	PAGE
Capital Budget public improvement projects 1972-1973—Cont'd	
Debt authorization, appropriation, increase	723
Itemization, American Revolution sites	979
Life safety, additional	727
Capital budget public improvement projects 1973-1974	
Department, Agriculture, itemization	988
Department, Commerce, itemization	1105
Department, Education, itemization	1086, 1097
Department, Environmental Resources, itemization	1088
Department, Labor and Industry, Public Welfare, itemization	1094
Overall limitations	82
Independence Mall State Park, lease, sale to United States of America, National Park use, jurisdiction ceded; bonds to be retired	543
 GOVERNOR	
Appointing power, vacancies, appointive, elective officers	1322
Bonds, State, nursing homes, issuance	610
Commonwealth realty	
Conveyance, approval	449, 526, 531, 533, 962
Lease, sale, approval	543
Sale, conveyance, approval	454, 925
Sale, conveyance, transfer, approval	7, 114, 253, 262
Disability, procedure	1072
Flood damage, 1971-1972	
Certain personal property, funds for repair, replacement	391
State grants, allocation increased	456
Proclamation, Martin Luther King Day, January 15 annually	1037
Public improvement projects, capital budget 1973-1974, Boating, Fish, Game Fund revenues, Executive Authorization	350
Shut-in Day, third Sunday of October, proclamation	460
 GRAND JURY	
Information in lieu of indictments, criminal proceedings	713
 GUNS	
Black powder, purchase, contiguous states	304
Local regulation limited	768
Muzzleloading firearms, deer season	305
 HANDICAPPED PERSONS	
Accessibility to buildings, act extended to additional buildings	658
Deaf, impaired hearing, interpreters, criminal proceedings	690
Discrimination prohibited	966
 HARRISBURG INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	
Project itemization, capital budget 1971-1972, amount change	568
 HEARINGS	
Taxation	
Collection, required before distraint	29
Local, collection, distraint, hearing required	30
 HIGHWAYS	
Capital budget projects, 1973-1974	
Overall limitations	80
Project itemization	1160

HIGHWAYS—Cont'd

PAGE

Contractors' securities deposited with Secretary, Transportation, pending satisfactory completion, savings accounts	1018
Interstate, Pennsylvania Turnpike, etc., fines, forfeitures, excepted from general disposition	1024
Leases, over, under, outside traveled portion, Department, Transportation, payments in lieu of taxes, political subdivisions	194
Manheim Township, Lancaster County, Commonwealth realty conveyance for project	114
State Route change	
Centre County, effective date clarified	457
Crawford County	353
Perry County (township in county act)	407
Upper Burrell Township, Westmoreland County (townships)	397
Washington County	905
State Route deletion	
Armstrong County	278
Beaver County (1931 P.L.594, No.203)	571
East Franklin Township, Armstrong County	277
Greene County	349
Riverside Borough, Northumberland County	260
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County (1933 P.L.1172, No.290)	580
South Danville, Northumberland County	261
State, Secondary, resurfacing, maintenance, one cent increase, liquid fuels tax; appropriation, Department, Transportation; apportionment, counties	458
Township roads, utility and other construction, permits	88

HISTORY

American Revolution sites, public improvement projects, Capital Budget 1972-1973	979
--	-----

HOME RULE

Charters, amendment, optional plans, further provision	958
Study commissions, various changes; treasurer, controller, providing for offices of; powers to adopt limited	421

HONEY

Sale, labeling, etc., regulation	537
--	-----

HORSE RACING

Harness	
Sunday dates authorized	355
Sunday night racing; rate of tax, change; disposition of certain funds, changes	1139
Thoroughbred	
Disposition to Pennsylvania Fair Fund, certain funds	1137
Pari-mutuel pools, distribution, further provision; purposes, awards; Pennsylvania Breeding Fund, Pennsylvania Breeding Fund Advisory Committee establishment	1115

HORSES

Importation, test proof required	964
--	-----

HOTELS

State taxation, occupancy, gratuity, rent defined	269
---	-----

HOUSING

Apartments, etc., rights, duties, landlord and tenant	825
---	-----

	PAGE
HOUSING—Cont'd	
Residential, mortgages, maximum lawful interest rate	13
HUSBAND AND WIFE	
Divorce, alimony pendente lite, allowance to either if respondent	403
INCOME TAXES	
State	
Personal, corporate net, appeals, from Board of Finance and Revenue, changes	466
Personal property standards; armed forces, service outside the Com- monwealth; rate reduction; corporate, net, corporation, rate reductions	179
Timely registered or certified mail payment or report	376
INCOMPETENTS	
Further defined, powers of attorney	899
INDEBTEDNESS	
Business improvement districts	463
Commonwealth	
Capital Budget 1972-1973, public improvements, debt authorization, appropriation, increase	723
Capital Budget 1972-1974, transportation assistance projects, authorization	1157
Capital Budget 1973-1974, public improvement projects, Department, Property and Supplies, Authorization	336
Capital Budget 1973-1974, public improvement projects, Department, Property and Supplies, Itemization	338
Capital Budget 1974-1975, overall limitations	727
Loans to private nursing homes, rehabilitation, referendum	252
Local governments, interest, statutory limit removal, extension	388
Public improvement projects, GSA, 1973-1974, authorization, in- crease	983
Local, State governments, interest, statutory limit removal, extension ...	388
Nursing home bonds, loan agency	610
INDEPENDENCE MALL STATE PARK	
Lease to United States of America, National Park; conveyance to United States of America; National Park use, jurisdiction ceded with reser- vations	543
INDUSTRIAL PARKS	
Loans, limitations removed; security; amount increased	858
INFORMATION	
Initiation of criminal proceedings by in lieu of grand jury indictments ...	713
INSECTS	
Official, firefly	247
INSPECTIONS	
Barber shops	698
INSURANCE	
Alien insurer, domestication	804
Assessments, valuation of securities, committee expenses, continuation..	256
Brokers' licenses, prohibition as to life insurance companies removed	231
Certain stock acquisitions, approval of Commissioner	845
Contracts, hospitalization, pensions for employes, municipality authorities..	347

	PAGE
INSURANCE—Cont'd	
Credit life, transactions of twenty years or less subject to act	847
Fees, licensing, filing, etc	341
Fines, certain, increasing; certain penalties, applicability	1047
Fire insurance contracts, foreign companies	187
Foreign companies, prerequisites to doing business in Pennsylvania	1050
Foreign fire insurance company policies, designation, insured property..	196
Group life, payment of premiums, insured persons' funds	901
Liability, county officers and employes, counties, third to eighth classes..	479
Licensure, lending institutions, public utilities, holding companies prohibited except credit life, title, health and accident; prospective only	1148
Life, separate accounts; variable; writing of certain funds; life companies..	951
Motor Vehicle, "No-fault"; assigned claims plan	489
Mutual companies, assessments, period change	1045
Stock acquisition further regulated	652
Title, managers, exclusive general agents subject to act	849
Unfair practices, competition	589
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER	
No-fault auto insurance, powers, duties	489
INTEREST	
Bond rates suspended, housing authorities	924
Maximum lawful rate	13
Obligations, State and local governments statutory limit removal, exten- sion; townships, first, second class, cities, counties added	388
Security documents required to be furnished residential mortgage debtors, photocopies	696
INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION	
Other states, United States, forest fire protection, duties, powers, Depart- ment, Environmental Resources	524
INTERPRETERS	
Deaf persons, criminal proceedings	690
INTERSTATE COOPERATION	
Forest fire protection	524
INVESTMENTS	
Banking institutions, shares in certain clearing corporations	716
Securities, clearing corporation redefined, Uniform Commercial Code ...	718
JUDGES	
Expenses, called in to assist in another district	346
Retention election revocation, nomination procedure	5
JUDGMENTS	
Confession, residential mortgages	13
JUNK DEALERS	
Purchases of cemetery vases, obtain disclaimer from seller; reports to police; penalties for violations	292
JURIES	
Selection, second class counties, effective date	212
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE	
Cross-filing, elections	413
Motor vehicle fines, penalties, bail, reports, time changed	31

LABOR	PAGE
Child	
Certain age requirements reduced to eighteen from twenty-one	123
Liquor establishments, sixteen-year olds	190, 1032
Minimum wages, further regulating; overtime	916
State civil service personnel, collective bargaining	676
LANDLORD AND TENANT	
Complaint, fee for serving charged	275
Rights, duties, multiple dwelling premises	825
LEASES	
State highways, over, under, outside traveled portion, Department, Transportation	194
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU	
Bills amending Consolidated Pennsylvania Statutes, powers and duties..	290
Consolidated Pennsylvania Statutes; publication, appropriation; correc- tion of errors; unofficial provisions	330
LETHAL WEAPONS TRAINING ACT	
Adoption	705
LIBRARIES	
Appropriations, contracts, second class townships; in township or cities, boroughs, townships furnishing services	420
Nonprofit corporations, purchase from townships, second class, adver- tising not required, nominal consideration permitted	399
Solicitation Act, exception	903
LICENSURE	
Auctioneers	
Additional repeals	757
Citizenship, age requirements, changes	461
Barbers	
Education, training requirements, manager-barber certificates, inspec- tions, penalties for violations, changes	698
Temporary registration	931
Department, Public Instruction, wartime temporary provisions, grants to persons not less than twenty, repeal	368
Drycleaning and dyeing, plans approval, filing fee, increase	79
Funeral directors, widows, conduct of business	715
Game	
Deer, muzzleloading firearms season	305
Hunting licenses, additional agencies	808
Insurance, brokers, prohibition against life companies removed	231
Lethal weapons, use by, training of security guards, private detectives ...	705
Medicine and surgery, regulation	551
Nurses, activities permitted, scope changed; educational standards, fees, board establishment; issuance of licenses; penalties, fines prescribed..	432
Optometry, further defined; educational requirements	120
Pawnbrokers, majority age changed to eighteen	709
Public accountants, omnibus amendment; professional corporations, associations	1122
Temporary plates, motor vehicles, issuing agents, Secretary of Transporta- tion	469
Veterinarians	995

INDEX TO 1974 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

1647

LIGHTS

PAGE

Blue, motor vehicles, volunteer ambulance association personnel, display
on way to garage 395

LIQUID FUELS

State taxation

Additional one cent, appropriation, Department, Transportation ... 458
Exemptions, second class county port authorities, nonpublic schools. 24, 27

LIQUOR

Employment of minors 190, 1032
Gift certificates, sale 352
Identification cards, disposition 912
Importation without tax by foreign government officials not prohibited.. 665
Malt Beverage Tax Law, emergency credits 279
Possession, transportation, members, armed services, veterans, Federal
stores purchases 692
Retail prices, special orders 672
Sales to United States Armed Forces facilities, special prices 668
State Stores Fund, transfers from General Fund, maximum changed 832

LOANS

Commonwealth, nursing homes, referendum 252
Industrial parks 858
Maximum lawful interest rate 13
Nursing homes 610
Pennsylvania Minority Business Development Authority 598
Pennsylvania Solid Waste-Resource Recovery Development Fund 572

LOCAL AUTHORITY

Definition, statutory construction 816

LOCAL TAX COLLECTION LAW

Hearing before distraint 29

LOTTERIES

State, purchase age lowered; sales to Department, Revenue employes and
families 86

MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY

Observance, January 15 annually 1037

MEDICAL DEVICES

Artificial, prosthetic, therapeutic, State taxation, education, exemption.. 535

MEDICAL DOCTORS

Licensure, regulation 551
Mass immunization, liability limited 644

MENTAL HEALTH AND RETARDATION

Support, persons over eighteen, duty eliminated 742

MESSENGERS

Services, motor vehicles 907

MICROFILM

Certified, admissibility in evidence under motor vehicle law 660

MILEAGE

Constables, increase 710
County officials, employes 645

MILEAGE—Cont'd	PAGE
Officers, employes, townships, first class, expenses, conferences, institutes, schools	85
Officers, townships, second class, county association conventions, increase.	409
MINES AND MINING	
Personnel, certifications; temporary use, noncertified persons	943
MINOR JUDICIARY	
Justices of peace, cross-filing, elections	413
Motor vehicle fines, penalties, bail, reports, time change	31
MINORS	
see also EIGHTEEN YEAR OLDS	
Licensure, Department, Public Instruction, wartime temporary provisions, grants to persons not less than twenty, repeal	368
Liquor establishments, employment	190, 1032
Motor vehicles, learners' permits, junior operator's license, persons under eighteen, restriction on use	285
MORTGAGES	
Residential debtors, security documents required to be given, photocopies authorized	696
Residential, maximum lawful interest rate, exceptions, foreclosure, notice.	13
MOTOR VEHICLES	
Blue lights, volunteer ambulance association personnel, display on way to garage	395
Certificates of title, assignment, inter manufacturers, jobbers, dealers; fees, notifications	528
Commercial, special dealers' plates, fee; other fees	1028
Emergency, armed forces, United States, red lights, horns, etc., right-of- way	840
Excessive size-weight permits, rules, regulations, restrictions of permits, penalties; arrests, probable cause and without warrant, peace of- ficers, accidents	522
Fines, penalties, bail, reports, time changed	31
Flood damage, 1971-1972, funds for repair, replacement	391
Insurance, no-fault; required registration; assigned claimant plan	489
Learners' permits, junior operator's license, persons under eighteen, restric- tion on use	285
Messenger service	907
Registration fee, Reduced, owner may authorize another operator	281
School buses; fines, forfeitures, disposition	1024
Restriction, additional vehicles to designated lanes, multi-lane highways..	670
Sales Finance Act, finance charges, commercial motor vehicles	364
State gross receipts tax on certain vehicles for hire, exception, certain vehicles transporting school children	1027
Studded tires, limiting use and sale, penalties	323
Temporary plates, additional issuance agents; fees; penalties	469
Use of headphones while operating prohibited; certified microfilm admissi- ble in evidence	660
MUNICIPAL POLICE OFFICERS EDUCATION AND TRAINING COMMISSION	
Appropriation, date changes	729
Creation	359

MUNICIPALITIES

PAGE

see also municipalities of particular types

Definitions, statutory construction,

 Municipal corporation, township added 816

 Municipality, county and township added 816

Federal revenue sharing funds, use, program cooperation 865

Firemen, may not disband paid force for volunteers 802

Home rule charters

 Amendment; optional plans further provision 958

 Study commissions; power to adopt; offices of treasurer, controller; changes 421

Pennsylvania Solid Waste-Resource Recovery Development Fund, loans. 572

Planning, reports, agencies, action thereon, fees 566

Reapportionment 947

Scattering rubbish, fines, payment to 207

Sewage systems, plans 621

Summary violations, Crimes Code, fines, payment to 210

Tax sales, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, (1947 P.L. 1368, No. 542), operation under mandatory in all counties after January 1, 1976 except prior sales 451

MUTUAL THRIFT INSTITUTIONS

State tax, timely payment, report, by mail 378

NAMES

Pennsylvania Military College, to be reserved by Department, State 268

NEWSPAPERS

Advertising act, common, local designations, places, roads, etc 267

NO-FAULT

Insurance, motor vehicles, adoption 489

NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS

State fuel use tax, exemption 24

State liquid fuels tax, exemption 27

NOTICE

Mortgage foreclosure, residential property, maximum legal interest rate.. 13

Planning, municipalities, zoning hearing boards 822

Public hearings,

 Business improvement districts, changes 463

 Regular 486

Return, registrants, permanent registration, cities, boroughs 833

NURSES

Mass immunization against disease, liability limited 644

Scope of activities permitted changed; educational standards, changed; licenses, issuance, fines, penalty changes 432

NURSING HOME LOAN FUND

Appropriation 610

NURSING HOMES

Commonwealth loans for rehabilitation, referendum 252

Loan Agency Law, adoption; appropriation 610

OBSERVANCES

Martin Luther King Day, January 15 1037

Shut-in day, third Sunday of October 460

	PAGE
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE	
Definition changed; compensation agreement period, statute of limitations, exception	236
Police, statutes of limitation	309
Workmen's compensation, definition changed; compensation agreement period, statute of limitations, exception	239
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES	
Counties, third to eighth classes, liability insurance	479
Municipality authorities, insurance, hospitalization, medical service, pensions	347
School districts, facsimile signatures	828
Townships, first class, conferences, institutes, schools, expenses	85
Vacancies, elective and appointive, Governor's appointing power	1322
OFFICIAL INSECT	
Firefly	247
OLD PHILADELPHIA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	
Commonwealth realty conveyance	262
OPEN SPACE	
Commonwealth realty sold to Media Borough, Upper Providence Township, Delaware County	925
OPTOMETRY	
Further defined, educational requirements	120
ORDINANCES	
Counties, third to eighth classes, violations, penalties	22
Townships, second class, certain, validation	288
PARKS	
Commonwealth realty, Wharton Township, Fayette County, conveyance to United States of America, jurisdiction ceded	526
State, Independence Mall State Park, lease, conveyance to United States of America, jurisdiction ceded, reservations	543
PAWNBROKERS	
Dealings with minors, age of majority lowered to eighteen	709
PEACE OFFICERS	
Arrests, motor vehicle accidents, arrests without warrant	522
PEER REVIEW PROTECTION ACT	
Adoption	564
PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES	
see also CONSOLIDATED STATUTES	
Short title change to	816
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION	
Real property, conveyance to Department, Transportation, Rush Township, Centre County, valuation appropriation	253
Seasons, regulation, authority extended	201
PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY	
Grants, annual announcement	228
Institutional assistance grants; appropriation	483
Powers and duties further provided for; appropriation	1111
State personal income tax returns, delivery to	32

	PAGE
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION	
Realty exchange, Project 70 lands, Manheim Township, Lancaster County, trustees, Landis Valley, Mennonite Church	404
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION	
Handicaps, disabilities, prohibition	966
PENNSYLVANIA MILITARY COLLEGE	
Name reserved	268
PENNSYLVANIA MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ACT	
Adoption	598
PENNSYLVANIA NURSING HOME LOAN AGENCY	
Establishment	610
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE	
Commissioner, lethal weapons education, training program, powers, duties.	705
Municipal police, education, training	359
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION	
Secretary, Transportation, appointment of designee as a member; salary reference change	444
PENSIONS	
see also RETIREMENT	
Blind persons	
Eligibility, amount, changes	991
Guide dogs, discrimination	966
PERMITS	
Sewage systems	621
Utility and other construction, second class township roads	88
PERSONAL PROPERTY	
Distrain, tax collection, local, hearing required	29, 30
Flood damage, 1971-1972, certain, funds for repair, replacement	391
State tax, payments, reports, timely mailing	381
PESTICIDES	
Regulation of sale, etc	90
PETROLEUM	
Purchase by third class city contract, fire, ambulance, rescue companies..	815
PHILADELPHIA	
Business improvement district act, extension to include	463
City treasurer, issuing agent, motor vehicle temporary plates	469
Port of, rates further regulated	763
PHOTOCOPIES	
Security documents required to be furnished residential mortgage debtors, authorization	696
PHYSICIANS	
Licensure, regulation	551
Mass immunization against disease, liability limited	644
PILOTAGE	
Port of Philadelphia, rates further regulated	763
PLANNING	
Municipalities, reports, agencies, action thereon; fees	566

	PAGE
PLANNING—Cont'd	
Sewage systems, municipalities	621
Zoning hearing board, notice, time of hearings	822
POLICE	
Arrests without warrant, vehicle code cases, peace officers	522
Cities, second class A, spouses, pensions, increases	468
Counties, second class	
Probationary period, additional, criminal investigation	302
Reduction in force, appointment at same time, method change	1154
Retirement age lowered	23
Municipal Education and Training Commission	
Appropriation, date changes	729
Creation	359
Political subdivisions, retirement	34
Retirement, boroughs, towns, townships, cost-of-living increase	250
Second class cities, retirement, veteran credit, service, cost-of-living in- crements	738
Sick leave, statutes of limitations, Workmen's Compensation Act	309
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Employes, deferred compensation, plans	472
Home rule charters, amendment; optional plans, further provision	958
Payments in lieu of taxes, Department, Highways, leases over, under, out- side traveled portion of highways	194
Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law, adoption	34
Reapportionment	947
PORT AUTHORITIES	
Second class counties	
State fuel use tax, exemption	24
State liquid fuels tax, exemption	27
POWER OF ATTORNEY	
Incompetent	899
PREGNANCY	
Disqualification for eliminated, unemployment compensation	769
PRISONERS	
Assault by	810
Interstate Corrections Compact	1075
Release plans, judges' objections considered	993
Temporary release, additional lawful purposes	824
PRIVACY	
Pupils, schools, communications, confidentiality, extension to include home and school visitor, clerks	370
PRIVATE DETECTIVES	
Lethal weapons training, licensure	705
PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS	
see LICENSES	
PROJECT 70 LAND ACQUISITION AND BORROWING ACT	
City of Bethlehem, Northampton County, transfer to Department, Transportation, legislative approval	447
Land, conveyance, Indiana Township, Allegheny County to Department, Transportation, legislative approval	233

	PAGE
PROJECT 70 LAND ACQUISITION AND BORROWING —Cont'd	
Land transfer, Department, Environmental Resources to Department, Transportation	265
Realty, exchange, Manheim Township, Lancaster County, legislative ap- proval	404
PROPERTY	
see also PERSONAL PROPERTY and REAL PROPERTY	
Real or personal, adjustment of acquisition date, capital gains, State per- sonal income tax	325
PROSTHETIC DEVICES	
State taxation, education, exemption	535
PUBLIC DEFENDERS	
Duties further defined	830
PUBLIC HEARINGS	
Business improvement districts, notice, changes	463
Meetings, public agencies, State and local	486
PUBLIC UTILITIES	
Construction on second class township roads, permits	88
Discontinuance of service, when prohibited	109
Insurance, licensure prohibited except credit life, title, health and accident; prospective only	1148
Lines protected from excavation damage	852
PUBLIC WORKS	
Contracts, withdrawal of bids, rights of parties	9
REAL PROPERTY	
Commonwealth, acquisition,	
City of Bethlehem, Northampton County, Project 70 lands, transfer to Department, Transportation	447
Commonwealth conveyance,	
Conewango Township, Warren County	7
Department, Property and Supplies, et al, sales to Philadelphia, Monessen, Monongahela Cities and Rush Township, Centre County; some reservations, reversions	933
Department, Property and Supplies, sale to Media Borough, Upper Providence Township, Delaware County, open space use or reversion	925
Department, Property and Supplies, South Abington Township, Lackawanna County, to various municipalities, recreation site..	384
Department, Property and Supplies, to Carbondale Redevelopment Authority, Carbondale, Lackawanna County	962
Department, Property and Supplies, to Cranberry Township, Butler County, land therein, public purposes, reversion	1011
Department, Property and Supplies to Scott Paper Company, Chester; Delaware County	1151
Indiana Township, Allegheny County to Department, Transportation, Project 70 lands	233
Manheim Township, Lancaster County, Project 70 lands	114
Pennsylvania Game Commission to Department, Transportation, Rush Township, Centre County, valuation, appropriation ...	253
Secretary, Property and Supplies to Old Philadelphia Development Corporation	262

REAL PROPERTY—Cont'd	PAGE
Commonwealth conveyance—Cont'd	
United States of America, Wharton Township, Fayette County, jurisdiction, ceded, park purposes	526
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, reversion	449
Williamsport, Lycoming County	441
Commonwealth exchange,	
East Norriton Township, Montgomery County	683
Project 70 lands, Manheim Township, Lancaster County, trustees, Landis Valley Mennonite Church	404
Commonwealth lease, sale, conveyance, to United States of America, In- dependence Mall State Park, National Park use, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, jurisdiction ceded, reservations; General State Authority bonds, retirement	543
Commonwealth public sale, conveyance, North Versailles Township, Allegheny County, moneys to General Fund	531
Commonwealth sale, conveyance,	
Borough of Danville, Danville Borough, Mahoning Township, Mon- tour County, municipal, charitable purposes, reversion	533
Greene Township, Franklin County	454
Hellam Township, York County	694
Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County	687
Conveyances, defective acknowledgment, validation, extension of effec- tiveness	328
Counties, third to eighth class, leases, recreation places, change	667
Landlord and tenant, rights, duties, multiple dwelling premises	825
School districts, sales at auction or by sealed bid without full compliance with law, validation	430
State highways, leases, outside traveled portion, in lieu tax payments	194
Tax Sales, (1947 P.L. 1368, No. 542), mandatory on all counties, January 1, 1976, except prior sales	451
Townships, second class, sale to nonprofit library corporations, advertising not required, nominal consideration permitted	399
Transfer, Department, Environmental Resources to Department, Transportation, Project 70 lands, General Assembly approval	265
REAPPORTIONMENT	
Municipal	947
RECORDS	
Counties, third to eighth classes, storage other than at county seat	750
RECREATION	
Counties, third to eighth class, leases	667
Site, Commonwealth realty conveyance, South Abington Township, Lackawanna County, to various municipalities	384
REDEMPTION	
Tax sales, rights changed	200
REDEVELOPMENT	
Industrial parks, loans, limitations removed; security; amount increased..	858
REFERENDA	
Commonwealth loans to nursing homes, rehabilitation	252
REIMBURSEMENTS	
Commonwealth, community colleges, operating costs, increase; ap- propriations	480

REIMBURSEMENTS—Cont'd	PAGE
School districts, subsidies, maximum, minimum increase; poverty payments; tertiary payments; transportation	370
Senior citizens, property tax and rent assistance, time for payment	369
State	
Claims, senior citizens, property tax or rent assistance, restrictions..	369
Schools, transportation	370
REMEDIES	
Maximum legal mortgage rate	13
REPEALS	
Auctioneers, additional	757
Licensure from Department, Public Instruction, wartime temporary provisions, grants to persons not less than twenty (1943 P.L.607, No.264)	368
Municipal Employees' Retirement Law (1943 P.L.886, No.371)	34
Municipal Police Retirement Law (1968 P.L.944, No.291)	34
REPORTS	
Credit unions	312
Election contributions, business entities	583
Fines, penalties, bail, time changes	31
Holidays, sick leave, annual leaves, Executive Board changes	673
Home rule charter study commissions	421
Inheritance and estate taxation, State, timely mailing	379
Intermediate unit system, annual, Secretary, Education to General Assembly	243
Mutual thrift institutions, State taxation, timely mailing	378
Planning, agencies	566
State taxation	
Education, income, timely filing by mail	376
Personal property tax act, timely mailing	381
RESCUE SQUADS	
Taxation, appropriations	
Boroughs	293
First class townships	295
Second class townships	294
RETIREMENT	
Beneficiaries, increased benefits, all systems	1321
Cities, second class	
Additional payments, certain beneficiaries	478
Firemen, veteran credits, service, cost-of-living increments	730
Cities, third class, military credit	318
Counties, second class	
Firemen, superannuation age, years of service	1154
Police, age lowered	23
Municipality authorities, contracts of insurance, pensions for employes..	347
Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law, adoption; political subdivisions; police; firemen	34
Police, boroughs, towns, townships	
Calculation of benefits	645
Cost-of-living increase	250
Police, cities, second class A, spouses, increases	468
School employes, "final average salary" redefined	358

	PAGE
RETIREMENT—Cont'd	
Second class cities, police, veteran credit, service, cost-of-living increments.	738
State employees, recodification	125
SAFETY	
Plans, fees, change	860
SALES	
Motor Vehicle Finance Act, finance charges, commercial motor vehicles.	364
Property, boroughs, further provisions	1033
Realty, school districts, certain, validation	430
SAVINGS	
Associations, omnibus amendments	1012
SAVINGS ACCOUNTS	
Deposit with Secretary, Transportation, by contractors pending satisfactory completion, acceptable	1018
SCHOOL DISTRICTS	
Athletic organizations, P.I.A.A. members, second class cities, assignment; subsidies, maximum, minimum, increase; poverty payments; tertiary payments; school transportation	370
Buses, etc., transporting school children, State gross receipts tax on vehicles, etc., exemption	1027
Buses, registration fees	1024
Facsimile signatures	828
First class, business tax, definitions, changes, additions	392
Intermediate units, annual report to General Assembly, Secretary, Education	243
Real property, sales at auction or by sealed bid without full compliance with law, validation	430
School athletics, etc., private schools, cities, second class; student communications; confidentiality; State subsidies, changes	370
Superintendents, assistant superintendents, terms selection; salaries, controllers, first class A districts	1
Tax levies, mandatory, certain, removal	914
SCHOOLS	
Immunization of school children, communicable diseases	258
Nonpublic,	
Auxiliary services, maximum apportionment, increase	477
Textbooks, book purchases, cost allowance, increase	475
Safety patrol, school police equipment, visible day and night	759
SECOND CLASS CITIES	
Retirement, police, veteran credit, service, cost-of-living increments	738
SECOND CLASS COUNTIES	
Port authorities	
State fuel use tax, exemption	24
State liquid fuels tax, exemption	27
SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIPS	
Taxation, appropriations, ambulance and rescue squads	294
SECRETARY, AGRICULTURE	
Pesticide control, administration	90
SECRETARY, BANKING	
Maximum lawful interest rate, powers, duties	13

	PAGE
SECRETARY, COMMERCE	
Pennsylvania Minority Business Development Authority, powers, duties..	598
SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH	
Election contributions, business entities; reports to	583
Party rules, when submissible to	5
SECRETARY, EDUCATION	
Annual report to General Assembly, intermediate unit system	243
Pennsylvania Ethnic Heritage Studies Center, duties	985
SECRETARY, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES	
Commonwealth realty, sale, conveyance, Greene Township, Franklin County, approval	454
SECRETARY, HEALTH	
Communicable diseases, immunization of school children	257, 258
SECRETARY, PUBLIC WELFARE	
Commonwealth realty, exchange, East Norriton Township, Montgomery County	683
SECRETARY, TRANSPORTATION	
Appointment, designee, Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission	444
Commonwealth realty	
Conveyance, approval, Williamsport, Lycoming County	441
Sale, conveyance: Hellam Township, York County	694
Sale, conveyance: Lower Allen Township, Cumberland County	687
Highway contractors security pending satisfactory completion, savings accounts acceptable to	1018
Temporary motor vehicle plates, additional agents	469
SECURITIES	
Banking institutions, investment in clearing corporations	716
Clearing corporation, further defined in Uniform Commercial Code	718
Fiduciaries, deposits of in clearing corporations; book entry holdings	720
Savings accounts, highway contractors, deposits with Secretary, Transportation, pending satisfactory completion	1018
SECURITY PERSONNEL	
Lethal weapon training, certificates of qualifications	705
SENIOR CITIZENS	
State property tax or rent assistance, reimbursements, time restrictions, payment	369
SENTENCING CODE	
Adoption	1052
SEWAGE	
Facilities, omnibus amendment	621
Restrictions on Environmental Quality Board eliminated	856
SEWERS	
Companies, water supply, prohibition, shutting off, certain cases	561
SHERIFFS	
Deputy, counties, second class, civil service, etc	296
Fee changes	752
SIGNATURES	
Facsimile, school districts	828

SOLICITATION	PAGE
Charitable funds, exceptions	903
SOLICITORS	
Second class townships, appointment, further provision	960
SOLID WASTE	
Advisory committee, size increased; duties, Department, Environmental Resources; prohibitions	1035
Resource Recovery Development Fund, establishment, administration ..	572
SPECIAL FUNDS	
Boating, fish, game, capital budget public improvement projects, executive authorization, itemization	350
Motor License,	
Other, 1973-1974, capital budget	80
To Game, real property conveyance, Pennsylvania Game Commission to Department, Transportation	253
Nursing Home Loan Fund, appropriation	610
Pennsylvania Breeding Fund, establishment	1115
Pennsylvania Solid Waste-Resource Recovery Development Fund, establishment, etc., appropriation	572
State Harness Racing Fund, disposition, certain funds changed	1139
State Horse Racing Fund, disposition, certain funds to Pennsylvania Fair Fund	1137
State Stores Fund, transfers from General Fund, maximum changed	832
STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY	
Commonwealth residence requirement, members	761
STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EDUCATION AND LICENSURE	
Membership, charges	549
Physicians, surgeons, powers, duties	551
STATE BOARD OF UNDERTAKERS	
Removed from Department, Health	549
STATE COLLEGES	
Administrators, faculty, salaries, time of payment further regulated	230
STATE FINANCE	
see also CAPITAL BUDGETS	
Appeals from Board of Finance and Revenue to Commonwealth Court, certain State taxes, changes	466
Judicial review provision changes, Auditor General, Department, Revenue, Board of Finance and Revenue	546
STATE GOVERNMENT	
Advisory committee, sewage facilities	621
Advisory Health Board, powers and duties further prescribed	257
Contracts, purchase, State Public School Building Authority, participation ..	283
Cultural resources, commission, temporary	843
Disability procedure, Governor, Lieutenant Governor	1072
Holidays, sick leave, annual leave, changes, reports	673
Pennsylvania Breeding Fund Advisory Committee, establishment	1115
Pennsylvania Nursing Home Loan Agency, creation	610
State Board of Cosmetology, members, Commonwealth residence required ..	761
STATE GRANTS	
Tourist promotion agencies, amounts payable to, charges	581

	PAGE
STATE HIGHWAYS	
Contractors' securities deposited with Secretary, Transportation, pending satisfactory completion, savings accounts	1018
Interstate, Pennsylvania Turnpike, etc., fines, forfeitures, excepted from general disposition	1024
Leases, over, under, outside traveled portion, payments, in lieu of taxes, political subdivisions	194
Real property conveyance, Project 70 land, Indiana Township to Department, Transportation for widening project	233
Route change	
Centre County, effective date clarification	457
Crawford County	353
Perry County (township in county act)	407
Upper Burrell Township, Westmoreland County (townships)	397
Washington County	905
Route deletion	
Armstrong County	278
Beaver County (1931 P.L.594, No.203)	571
East Franklin Township, Armstrong County	277
Greene County	349
Riverside Borough, Northumberland County	260
Shippingport Borough, Beaver County (1933 P.L.1172, No.290)	580
South Danville, Northumberland County	261
Secondary, resurfacing, maintenance, one cent increase, liquid fuels tax, appropriation, Department, Transportation	458
STATE HOSPITALS	
Elizabethtown, youth, with neuro-development disabilities	850
STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY	
Contracts, purchase, State participation	283
STATE STORES FUND	
Transfers from General Fund, maximum changed	832
STATE TREASURER	
Nursing home bonds, authority to borrow	610
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	
Occupational disease, compensation agreement period, exception	236
Police, Workmen's Compensation Act	309
Workmen's compensation, occupational disease, compensation agreement period, exception	239
STATUTES	
Consolidated Pennsylvania Statutes	
Bills amending, changes; effect of nonconformity as to format	290
Citations, punctuation, style changes	816
Publication; unofficial provisions; correction of errors; appropriation	330
Statutory construction, definitions, local authority, municipal corporation, municipality	816
STREETS	
Cities, third class, construction, improvement, restrictions removed	755
SUBSIDIES	
Adoption, Department, Public Welfare	1039
Diseased birds, fowl, condemnation, Commonwealth payments	680
State, schools, instruction, poverty, etc	370

SUMMARY OFFENSES	PAGE
Counties, third to eighth classes, ordinances, violations, penalties	22
SUNDAY	
Harness racing on, authorized	355
Service of process, exception, contempt, support, custody	803
SUNSHINE LAW	
Adoption	486
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSISTANCE PLAN	
Aged, blind, disabled persons, increase	1327
SUPPORT	
Mental health, retardation, persons over eighteen, duty eliminated	742
TAX SALES	
Real Estate Tax Sale Law, mandatory in all counties, January 1, 1976 ..	451
Redemption rights changed	200
TAXATION	
Assessments, per capita or head, exemption	940
Boroughs, ambulance and rescue squads	293
Collection, hearing before distraint	29
Counties, second class A, levies, limits changed	1154
Farm, forest land, preferential treatment; reassessment of, other uses	973
Foreign fire insurance companies, designation, insured property on policy..	196
Gross receipts, motor vehicles transporting passengers, property for hire, exemption, certain school vehicles	1027
Local, collection, distraint, hearing required	30
Payments in lieu of, to political subdivisions, Department, Transportation, leases, over, under, outside traveled portion, State highways	194
Personal taxes, certain, exemption increase	940,941
Real property, rent assistance, senior citizens, time of reimbursement	369
Sales, counties, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, (1947 P.L.1368, No.542), man- datory on all, January 1, 1976, except prior sales	451
School districts	
First class, definitions, changes, additions	392
Mandatory levies, removal	914
Second class townships, ambulance, rescue squads	294
State	
Capital stock and franchise, processing further defined, recycling ...	542
Documents in connection with, timely filing	648
Education, exclusions, rail transportation equipment used to move personalty	756
Education, exemption, therapeutic, prosthetic, artificial devices	535
Education, income, timely certified, registered mail, payment, report..	376
Education, personal income, corporate net income, appeals from Board of Finance and Revenue, changes	466
Education, use redefined	563
Fuel use, exemptions, second class county port authorities, nonpublic schools	24
Highways gross receipts, documents in connection with, timely filing..	650
Inheritance and estates, timely mailing, report, payment	379
Liquid fuels, exemptions, second class county port authorities, non- public schools	27
Liquid fuels, one cent increase, "pot-hole" secondary roads, resur- facing, maintenance; county apportionment; Department, Transportation	458

TAXATION—Cont'd	PAGE
State—Cont'd	
Malt Beverage Tax Law, emergency credits	279
Motor carriers road tax, timely filing of documents	647
Mutual thrift institution, timely payment, report, by mail	378
Personal income, returns, furnishing to Pennsylvania Higher Educa- tion Assistance Agency	32
Personal income tax, capital gains, adjustment of acquisition date of property	325
Personal property, timely mailing, reports, payments	381
Sales, hotel occupancy, gratuity, rent defined	269
Senior citizens property tax or rent assistance, reimbursement, time restrictions	369
Timely mailing, timely payment; poverty standards; armed forces, in- come tax, service outside the Commonwealth excepted; income tax, rate reduction; corporation, corporate net income taxes, rate reductions	179
Townships, first class, ambulance, rescue squads	295
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES	
Devices for theft of, grading, etc	539
TEMPORARY LEGISLATION	
Interest, statutory limit removal, State, local governments, extension	388
Wartime, licensure, Department, Public Instruction, grants to persons not less than twenty, repeal	368
TEMPORARY MEASURES	
Barber shop registration, temporary	931
Cultural resources commission, financial need	843
Interest, housing authority bond, rates suspension	924
Mines and mining, use of noncertified personnel	943
THERAPEUTIC DEVICES	
State taxation, education, exemption	535
TIME	
State property tax or rent assistance, senior citizens, etc., reimbursements, restrictions	369
TIRES	
Studded, motor vehicles, sale and use limited, penalties	323
TOURISM	
Promotion agencies, amounts payable to, changes	581
TOWNS	
Police, retirement	
Calculation of benefits	645
Cost-of-living increase	250
State highways, route changes (1933 P.L.1172, No.290)	260
TOWNSHIPS	
Department, Transportation, powers and duties, as to	569
Library services, furnishing to townships, second class, contracts with, ap- propriations from	420
Police, retirement	
Calculation of benefits	645
Cost-of-living increase	250
Scattering rubbish, fines, payment to	207
State highway rates, changes, deletions (1931 P.L.594, No.203)	261, 277, 349, 353

	PAGE
TOWNSHIPS—Cont'd	
Summary violations, Crimes Code, fines, payment to	210
Taxation, local, collection, distraint, hearing required	30
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS	
Community development programs authorized	410
Conferences, institutes, schools, expenses, appointed officers, employes..	85
Taxation, appropriations, ambulance, rescue squads	295
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS	
Budget, uniform forms, transfer of duties from Department, Transporta- tion to Department, Community Affairs	248
Community development programs authorized	411
County association conventions, mileage compensation increase	409
Fire protection, grants to fire companies, cities, boroughs, townships	192
Libraries, nonprofit, in township grants; contracts, grants, cities, boroughs, townships furnishing services	420
Officers, county association meetings, expenses	12
Ordinances, validation of certain	288
Real Property, sale to nonprofit public library, advertising not required, nominal consideration permissible	399
Roads, utility and other construction; permits	88
Supervisors	
Additional, election	111
Vacancy, further provisions; township solicitor, further provision ...	960
TRANSPORTATION	
Assistance, capital budget, 1973-1974, overall limitations	80
Assistance projects, Commonwealth indebtedness 1972-1974	
Authorization	1157
Itemization	1068
Construction programs, Department, Transportation	188
Port authorities, second class counties	
State fuel use tax exemption	24
State liquid fuels tax	27
School districts, reimbursements	370
Schools, pupil, State reimbursement, changes	370
TREASURERS	
County, issuing agents, temporary plates, motor vehicles	469
Elections, single campaign	585
Home rule charters, provisions for	421
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION	
Employers' accounts, charges due to certain disasters, relief	198
Omnibus amendment	771
"On" or "off" indicators; when Federal law to become part of law	219
Pregnancy disqualifications eliminated	769
UNFAIR INSURANCE PRACTICES ACT	
Adoption	589
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE	
Clearing corporation, further defined as to investment securities	718
UNIFORM LAWS	
Uniform Facsimile Signatures, extension to school districts	828
UNITED STATES	
Alien insurers, domestication	804

UNITED STATES—Cont'd	PAGE
Aliens, hunting licenses, additional agencies	808
Armed Forces	
Emergency vehicles, red lights, horns, etc., right-of-way	840
Facilities, sales by liquor board at special prices	668
Service outside Commonwealth, personal income tax exemption	179
Birds, classification, change to conform to Federal law	201
Citizenship, requirement for auctioneer license eliminated	461
Commonwealth realty, Wharton Township, Fayette County, conveyance from Department, Property and Supplies, jurisdiction ceded, park purposes	526
Disaster Relief Act of 1970, unemployment compensation due to disaster under, relief of employers' accounts	198
Flag, display at educational institutions of higher learning receiving State aid	264
Honey, sale, labeling, etc., regulation, United States jurisdiction saved ..	537
Independence Mall State Park, lease, sale to United States of America, National Park use	543
Insurance stock not registered under Security Exchange Act of 1934, ac- quisitions, approval of Commissioner	845
Loans, mortgage, guaranteed, maximum legal interest rates, exceptions..	13
Revenue sharing funds, municipalities, use, program, cooperation	865
Unemployment compensation, when Federal law to become part of Penn- sylvania law	219
 VALIDATIONS	
Conveyances defectively acknowledged, extension of effectiveness	328
School districts, realty sales at auction or by sealed bid not fully complying with law	430
 VETERANS	
Assistance and information centers, one-stop	321
Credit, second class cities	
Firemen, retirement	730
Police, retirement	738
Liquor, Federal stores purchases	692
Retirement, cities, third class, military credit	318
Scholarships, higher education, appropriation	1111
 VETERINARIANS	
Licensure	995
 WAGES	
Minimum further regulated; overtime	916
 WATER	
Companies, water supply, prohibition, shutting off, certain cases	561
 WATER SUPPLY	
Authorities, sewer, water companies, prohibition, shutting off, certain cases	561
 WATERCRAFT	
Flood damage 1971-1972, private citizens, funds for repair, replacement..	391
 WEAPONS	
Lethal, training, licensing	705
 WIDOWS	
Funeral directors, conduct of business	715

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION	PAGE
Occupational disease, definition changed; compensation agreement period, statute of limitation, exception	236, 239
Omnibus amendment	782
Police, statutes of limitations	309
Referees, civil service status, certain	271, 273